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Hello Neil,
You have heard from my colleague Colm direct regarding the noise and dust matters, however, I
attach a copy of the email for ease of reference.
Please note the following from CnES Archeologist Kevin Murphy:
“Please be advised that the Archaeology Service is content with the overall tenor of the cultural
heritage & archaeology comments; however the following rephrasing is recommended.
Proposed mitigation: CnES recommend a program of archaeological works, the scope of which
will be set out in an agreed WSI, following discussions with HES, development and agreement of a
WSI with HES and CnES is acceptable and a condition to this effect would be appropriate. The
specific mitigation would be agreed via this route and allow for open discussion of the content.
Please contact me if you have any queries.”
I would be grateful if you could ensure the above and attached are considered in the issuing of
your licensing for the project. Happy to discuss any of the matters further if it would be of
assistance.
Kind regards,
Helen
Helen MacDonald
Planning Officer
Communities Department
Comhairle nan Eilean Siar
Sandwick Road
Stornoway
Isle of Lewis
HS1 2BW
Tel: 01851 822690
www.cne-siar.gov.uk
COVID 19 – Planning Staff are working from home. Please use email as the preferred means of
communication. All telephone calls are routed to a central voice mailbox with messages
forwarded to staff who will return calls when possible.
Eilidh Nic Dhomhnaill | Oifigear Dealbhaidh (Planning Officer)| Roinn nan Coimhearsnachdan | Comhairle
nan Eilean Siar | Rathad Shanndabhaig | Steornabhagh| Eilean Leodhais| HS1 2BW | 0845 600 7090 Ag
Obair Comhla airson na h-Eileanan Siar COMHAIRLE NAN EILEAN SIAR Working Together for the Western
Isles
P. Help save paper - do you need to print this e-mail?
Planning applications and appeals can be submitted online at https://www.eplanning.scot/ePlanningClient/
Pre-application planning advice is given without prejudice to the consideration of any subsequent application
received by Comhairle nan Eilean Siar.
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RE: 20/00566/MLCON - Stornoway Harbour Authority - Construction and Capital Dredging - Deep Water Port, Glumaig Bay, Stornoway

		From

		Colm Fraser

		To

		MacLeod N (Neil) (MARLAB)

		Cc

		Helen MacDonald - DEV

		Recipients

		Neil.MacLeod3@gov.scot; h.macdonald@cne-siar.gov.uk



Afternoon Neil

 

I am  replying directly regarding the  noise and dust points as we had made the comments to planning.  

 

Just to clarify our comments were only about construction noise

 

Comments below.

 

NOISE

Re Condition 1.  Happy to change- would suggest something as per below 

Normal working hours on the site will be 7am to 9pm Monday to Friday, 7am to 7pm Saturday, with no working on Sundays. It is recognised that marine operations are however dependent upon a number of factors and it is expected that there will be periods where working will extend beyond the normal working hours. Operations occurring beyond normal working hours will follow best practical means and mitigation measures set out in the Environmental Impact Assessment Report of December 2020 (EIAR 2020) It is recommended that any operations occurring beyond normal working hours that are identified as having a “moderate” or “major” noise impact at any of the identified noise receptors as per Volume 3 L1 of EIAR 2020 be pre notified to the Environmental Health team of Comhairle Nan Eilean Siar.  For the period of dredging works, dredging may be undertaken 24 hours a day, subject to the mitigations set out in the EIAR 2020 for dredging works in the north of the dredge area.

 

Re Condition 2 &amp; 3

The condition was related to construction noise and we are aware that planning only covers a small part of the land based work so if the developer adopts the mitigation measures as outlined in para 12.5.1 of Volume 2 of the EIAR 2020 then the condition can be removed.  In the unlikely event that noise issues are still unresolvable then then my understanding is that the works would be covered under Section 60 of the Control of Pollution Act 1974 which gives the Comhairle powers to control noise on construction sites.

 

DUST

As a dust mitigation plan is to be implemented as per 17.3.1 No C.55  of V.2 of the EIAR 2020  then happy for this condition to be removed.

 

 

Any questions or clarification needed please get back to me.

 

Regards

 

Colm

 

 

 

--

 

Colm Fraser

 

Colm Friseal (Colm Fraser) | Manaidsear Seirbheisean Luchd-Cleachdaidh agus Arainneachd (Consumer and Environmental Services Manager)

Roinn nan Coimhearsnachdan |Comhairle nan Eilean Siar | Rathad Shanndabhaig | Steornabhagh | Eilean Leodhais | HS1 2BW

Communities Department | Comhairle nan Eilean Siar | Sandwick Road | Stornoway | Isle of Lewis | HS1 2BW

cfraser@cne-siar.gov.uk | 01851 822694 | Ext 211357 |www.cne-siar.gov.uk   

 

Links to further service information:

COVID

Trading Standards

Food Safety 

Health and Safety at Work 

Licensing

Animal Health &amp; Welfare

Consumer &amp; Environmental Services welcomes your feedback. Please help us improve our service by taking our short customer survey at www.surveymonkey.com/s/cnes-ces-c 

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Ag Obair Comhla airson na h-Eileanan Siar   COMHAIRLE NAN EILEAN SIAR   Working Together for the Western Isles

 

 

 

From: Neil.MacLeod3@gov.scot &lt;Neil.MacLeod3@gov.scot&gt; 
Sent: 25 May 2021 13:46
To: Christine Murray - Dev &lt;cmurray@cne-siar.gov.uk&gt;
Cc: Helen MacDonald - DEV &lt;h.macdonald@cne-siar.gov.uk&gt;; CNES Public Planning &lt;planning&amp;design@cne-siar.gov.uk&gt;
Subject: RE: 20/00566/MLCON - Stornoway Harbour Authority - Construction and Capital Dredging - Deep Water Port, Glumaig Bay, Stornoway

 

WARNING: THIS EMAIL CAME FROM OUTSIDE THE COMHAIRLE; PLEASE TREAT HYPERLINKS OR ATTACHMENTS WITH CAUTION. CONTACT THE IT HELPDESK IF IN ANY DOUBT. 

Good Afternoon,

 

We provided the consultation response with your advice, attached above for the sake of clarity, to the applicant and they have come back with the following comments regarding the conditions for noise, dust and archaeology:  

 

•         Noise – Condition 1: The proposed condition is not acceptable, ports operate 24hrs a day, seven days a week.  To have operational hours restricted would make the  port inoperable and in effect be a show stopper to the development.  The distance from the development to noise sensitive receptors is such that operational noise effects are highly unlikely.  The assessment of operational noise provided in Chapter 12 of Volume 2 of the EIAR and supported by Appendix L.1 included within Volume 3 of the EIAR show no significant operational noise effects.  As such there is no reason for placing such a restriction on the project.

If, the condition is intended to relate to construction then that should be made clear.  However, our intent as stated in Section 2.7.1 of Chapter 2 of Volume 2 of the EIAR is to construct primarily between the hours of 7am and 7pm Monday to Saturday with work outwith these hours required on an infrequent basis to suit tides and vessel movement.   24hour dredging will be required. The detailed noise assessment provided in Chapter 12 of Volume 2 of the EIAR and supported by Appendix L.1 included within Volume 3 of the EIAR, demonstrate that this planned construction hours do not give rise to a significant effect.   Restricting construction hours will increase both the construction timeline and associated costs.  Hence, based on the noise assessment and lack of potential impact this condition does not seem to be warranted.  

 

•         Noise Conditions 2 &amp; 3: Stornoway Port Authority would follow up on any complaints raised and address them appropriately hence there are no issues with the general content of the  two proposed conditions.  However, as they relate to operations and the marine licences are for construction, there inclusion within the Marine Licences may not be appropriate.  It is noted that noise and nuisance is covered by other legislative instruments such as the Control of Pollution Act 1974 as amended, hence the conditions may not be necessary. 

 

•         Dust – Condition 1: Dust was considered within Section 16.3 of Chapter 16 of Volume 2 of the EIAR it was not identified as being significant even without mitigation due to the lack or receptors close to the development.  However a dust mitigation plan is proposed (mitigation C.55 detailed in Chapter 17 of Volume 2 of the EIAR), for inclusion within the CEMD.  As such there is no issue with this condition, however it may be more appropriate to include it within a condition of the Schedule of Mitigation or for a CEMD.

 

•         Cultural Heritage and Archaeology – Proposed mitigation: CnES recommend archaeological mitigation and highlight the need for an agreed WSI, following discussions with HES, development and agreement of a WSI with HES and CnES is acceptable and a condition to this effect would be appropriate.  The specific mitigation would be agreed via this route and allow for open discussion of the content.  

 

Could I ask you to review the comments made by the applicant, and provide a response to the applicant in regards to their point about the first noise condition and confirm whether you are satisfied with the approach taken in regards to the other noise and dust conditions?

 

The original documents for the project can be found here should you require a refresher on anything.  I would appreciate if this could be taken forward with some urgency as we are pushing on for time limits and we are coming to the end of the process. 

 

Kind regards,

 

Neil Macleod

Marine Licensing Casework Officer 

 

Marine Scotland - Marine Planning &amp; Policy 

 

Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory | 375 Victoria Road | Aberdeen | AB11 9DB 
General Email: MS.marinelicensing@gov.scot

Website: http://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine/Licensing/marine 

 

COVID-19: Marine Scotland - Licensing Operations Team (LOT) is working from home and unable to respond to phone enquiries. Please communicate with LOT via email. Email addresses are MS.MarineRenewables@gov.scot for marine renewables correspondence or MS.MarineLicensing@gov.scot for all licensing queries.

 

 

 

From: Christine Murray - Dev &lt;cmurray@cne-siar.gov.uk&gt; 
Sent: 09 February 2021 10:07
To: MS Marine Licensing &lt;MS.MarineLicensing@gov.scot&gt;
Subject: 20/00566/MLCON - Stornoway Harbour Authority - Construction and Capital Dredging - Deep Water Port, Glumaig Bay, Stornoway

 

Good morning 

 

I refer to the above consultation, our response can be accessed here.

 

Kind regards

 

Christine 

 

Cairstiona C Mhoireach (Christine C Murray) | Oifigear Taic Dealbhaidh (Planning Support Officer) | Roinn Leasachaidh | Comhairle nan Eilean Siar | Rathad Shanndabhaig | Steòrnabhagh | Eilean Leòdhais | HS1 2BW | 

cmurray@cne-siar.gov.uk | 01851 822690 | Ext 211474

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Ag Obair Còmhla airson na h-Eileanan Siar   COMHAIRLE NAN EILEAN SIAR   Working Together for the Western Isles

 

www.cne-siar.gov.uk 

 P Help save paper - do you need to print this e-mail? 

planning@cne-siar.gov.uk

 

 

British Sign Language (BSL) users can contact us directly by using contactSCOTLAND-BSL

 

 

  ________________________________  

This email and any attachments may contain privileged/confidential information. If you are not the intended recipient, please inform the sender and delete this message immediately. Any views or other information in this message which do not relate to the business of the Comhairle are not authorised by the Comhairle nor does this message form part of any contract unless so stated. The Comhairle's email system is subject to random monitoring and recording. This e-mail message and any attached files have been scanned for the presence of computer viruses by MailCritical. However, you are advised that you open any attachments at your own risk.

 

Dh’fhaodadh gum bi fiosrachadh sochairichte/dìomhair an lùib a’ phuist-dealain seo no ceangalachain sam bith. Ma chaidh a chur thugaibh ann am mearachd, cuiribh fios chun neach a chur thugaibh e agus dubh às an teachdaireachd-sa sa bhad. Chan eil beachdan no fiosrachadh sam bith eile nach eil ceangailte ri gnothachas na Comhairle ùghdarraichte leis a’ Chomhairle agus chan eil an teachdaireachd seo na phàirt de chunnradh sam bith mur a h-eil seo ainmichte sa phost-dealain. Tha siostam post-dealain na Comhairle ga mheasadh agus ga chlàradh gu tuaireamach. Tha an teachdaireachd post-dealain seo agus ceangalachain sam bith air a bhith gan sganadh airson bhìorasan le MailCritical. Gidheadh, thathar a’ comhairleachadh gu bheil sibh a’ fosgladh cheangalachain sam bith aig ur cunnart fhèin.


______________________________________________________________________
This email has been scanned by the Symantec Email Security.cloud service.
For more information please visit http://www.symanteccloud.com
______________________________________________________________________

 

********************************************************************** 
This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended solely for the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure, storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from your system and inform the sender immediately by return.

Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded in order to secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not necessarily reflect those of the Scottish Government.

**********************************************************************
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<planning&design@cne-siar.gov.uk>
Subject: RE: 20/00566/MLCON - Stornoway Harbour Authority - Construction and Capital
Dredging - Deep Water Port, Glumaig Bay, Stornoway
WARNING: THIS EMAIL CAME FROM OUTSIDE THE COMHAIRLE; PLEASE TREAT HYPERLINKS
OR ATTACHMENTS WITH CAUTION. CONTACT THE IT HELPDESK IF IN ANY DOUBT.

Good Afternoon,
We provided the consultation response with your advice, attached above for the sake of
clarity, to the applicant and they have come back with the following comments regarding
the conditions for noise, dust and archaeology:
• Noise – Condition 1: The proposed condition is not acceptable, ports operate 24hrs a day,
seven days a week. To have operational hours restricted would make the port inoperable
and in effect be a show stopper to the development. The distance from the development to
noise sensitive receptors is such that operational noise effects are highly unlikely. The
assessment of operational noise provided in Chapter 12 of Volume 2 of the EIAR and
supported by Appendix L.1 included within Volume 3 of the EIAR show no significant
operational noise effects. As such there is no reason for placing such a restriction on the
project.
If, the condition is intended to relate to construction then that should be made clear.
However, our intent as stated in Section 2.7.1 of Chapter 2 of Volume 2 of the EIAR is to
construct primarily between the hours of 7am and 7pm Monday to Saturday with work
outwith these hours required on an infrequent basis to suit tides and vessel movement.
24hour dredging will be required. The detailed noise assessment provided in Chapter 12 of
Volume 2 of the EIAR and supported by Appendix L.1 included within Volume 3 of the EIAR,
demonstrate that this planned construction hours do not give rise to a significant effect.
Restricting construction hours will increase both the construction timeline and associated
costs. Hence, based on the noise assessment and lack of potential impact this condition
does not seem to be warranted.
• Noise Conditions 2 & 3: Stornoway Port Authority would follow up on any complaints
raised and address them appropriately hence there are no issues with the general content
of the two proposed conditions. However, as they relate to operations and the marine
licences are for construction, there inclusion within the Marine Licences may not be
appropriate. It is noted that noise and nuisance is covered by other legislative instruments
such as the Control of Pollution Act 1974 as amended, hence the conditions may not be
necessary.
• Dust – Condition 1: Dust was considered within Section 16.3 of Chapter 16 of Volume 2 of
the EIAR it was not identified as being significant even without mitigation due to the lack or
receptors close to the development. However a dust mitigation plan is proposed (mitigation
C.55 detailed in Chapter 17 of Volume 2 of the EIAR), for inclusion within the CEMD. As such
there is no issue with this condition, however it may be more appropriate to include it
within a condition of the Schedule of Mitigation or for a CEMD.
• Cultural Heritage and Archaeology – Proposed mitigation: CnES recommend
archaeological mitigation and highlight the need for an agreed WSI, following discussions
with HES, development and agreement of a WSI with HES and CnES is acceptable and a
condition to this effect would be appropriate. The specific mitigation would be agreed via

mailto:planning&design@cne-siar.gov.uk


this route and allow for open discussion of the content.
Could I ask you to review the comments made by the applicant, and provide a response to
the applicant in regards to their point about the first noise condition and confirm whether
you are satisfied with the approach taken in regards to the other noise and dust
conditions?
The original documents for the project can be found here should you require a refresher
on anything. I would appreciate if this could be taken forward with some urgency as we
are pushing on for time limits and we are coming to the end of the process.
Kind regards,
Neil Macleod
Marine Licensing Casework Officer
Marine Scotland - Marine Planning & Policy
Scottish Government | Marine Laboratory | 375 Victoria Road | Aberdeen | AB11 9DB 
General Email: MS.marinelicensing@gov.scot

Website: http://www.gov.scot/Topics/marine/Licensing/marine
COVID-19: Marine Scotland - Licensing Operations Team (LOT) is working from home and unable
to respond to phone enquiries. Please communicate with LOT via email. Email addresses are
MS.MarineRenewables@gov.scot for marine renewables correspondence or
MS.MarineLicensing@gov.scot for all licensing queries.

From: Christine Murray - Dev <cmurray@cne-siar.gov.uk> 
Sent: 09 February 2021 10:07
To: MS Marine Licensing <MS.MarineLicensing@gov.scot>
Subject: 20/00566/MLCON - Stornoway Harbour Authority - Construction and Capital Dredging -
Deep Water Port, Glumaig Bay, Stornoway
Good morning
I refer to the above consultation, our response can be accessed here.
Kind regards
Christine
Cairstiona C Mhoireach (Christine C Murray) | Oifigear Taic Dealbhaidh (Planning Support
Officer) | Roinn Leasachaidh | Comhairle nan Eilean Siar | Rathad Shanndabhaig | Steòrnabhagh
| Eilean Leòdhais | HS1 2BW |
cmurray@cne-siar.gov.uk | 01851 822690 | Ext 211474

______________________________________________________________________________
______________________________________________________________

Ag Obair Còmhla airson na h-Eileanan Siar COMHAIRLE NAN EILEAN SIAR Working Together for
the Western Isles
www.cne-siar.gov.uk
P Help save paper - do you need to print this e-mail?
planning@cne-siar.gov.uk
British Sign Language (BSL) users can contact us directly by using contactSCOTLAND-BSL
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This email and any attachments may contain privileged/confidential information. If you are
not the intended recipient, please inform the sender and delete this message immediately.
Any views or other information in this message which do not relate to the business of the
Comhairle are not authorised by the Comhairle nor does this message form part of any
contract unless so stated. The Comhairle's email system is subject to random monitoring
and recording. This e-mail message and any attached files have been scanned for the
presence of computer viruses by MailCritical. However, you are advised that you open any
attachments at your own risk.

Dh’fhaodadh gum bi fiosrachadh sochairichte/dìomhair an lùib a’ phuist-dealain seo no
ceangalachain sam bith. Ma chaidh a chur thugaibh ann am mearachd, cuiribh fios chun
neach a chur thugaibh e agus dubh às an teachdaireachd-sa sa bhad. Chan eil beachdan no
fiosrachadh sam bith eile nach eil ceangailte ri gnothachas na Comhairle ùghdarraichte leis
a’ Chomhairle agus chan eil an teachdaireachd seo na phàirt de chunnradh sam bith mur a
h-eil seo ainmichte sa phost-dealain. Tha siostam post-dealain na Comhairle ga mheasadh
agus ga chlàradh gu tuaireamach. Tha an teachdaireachd post-dealain seo agus
ceangalachain sam bith air a bhith gan sganadh airson bhìorasan le MailCritical. Gidheadh,
thathar a’ comhairleachadh gu bheil sibh a’ fosgladh cheangalachain sam bith aig ur
cunnart fhèin.
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This e-mail (and any files or other attachments transmitted with it) is intended
solely for the attention of the addressee(s). Unauthorised use, disclosure,
storage, copying or distribution of any part of this e-mail is not permitted. If you
are not the intended recipient please destroy the email, remove any copies from
your system and inform the sender immediately by return.
Communications with the Scottish Government may be monitored or recorded
in order to secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawful
purposes. The views or opinions contained within this e-mail may not necessarily
reflect those of the Scottish Government.
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